the recognition of assets, and is an accepted accounting practice in the mining industry.  As such, management
has determined that such a voluntary change in accounting policy results in financial statements providing more
reliable and more relevant information.  This change in accounting policy has been applied to all of the
Company’s exploration activities for all properties.

In accordance with IFRS 8 - “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”, the change in
accounting policy has been made retrospectively and the comparatives have been restated accordingly to all
periods presented, as if the policy had always been applied.  The following table summarizes the impact of the
above voluntary change in accounting principle on affected line items within the Company’s financial position,
operations and comprehensive loss, and cash flows:

Selected Balance Sheet Items:  November 1, 2012 October 31, 2013

(In thousands of United States dollars)
As

previously
reported

Cumulative
Change As restated

As
previously

reported

Cumulative

Change1 As restated

Exploration and evaluation assets:

 Aurora Project  $ 133,954 $ (133,954) $ - $ - $ - $ -

 Aranka Property 26,161 (26,161) - 30,197 (30,197) -

 Other Properties 3,238 (3,238) - 3,893 (3,893) -

 163,353 (163,353) - 34,090 (34,090) -

Development costs, property and equipment 7,108 - 7,108 157,901 (138,430) 19,471

  $ 170,461 $ (163,353) $ 7,108 $ 191,991 $ (172,520) $ 19,471

Accumulated deficit  $ (59,184) $ (163,353) $ (222,537) $ (68,998) $ (172,520) $ (241,518)

1 During fiscal 2013, costs of $138,430 were reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets to development costs under the

previous accounting policy.  The cumulative change to development costs of $138,430 above, represents these same exploration
costs that were incurred on the Aurora Project from inception to January 11, 2013 (the date of issuance of the Updated Feasibility
Study and board approval to commence with development on the Project towards commercial production).

-24-

Selected Items from Statement of Operations
and Comprehensive Loss:

Twelve months ended

October 31, 2013

(In thousands of United States dollars) As previously
reported Change

As
restated

Stock based compensation   $ 2,844 $ 804 $ 3,648

Amortization   34 540  574

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 7,823  7,823

 $ 2,878 $ 9,167 $ 12,045

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (9,814) $ (9,167) $ (18,981)

Net loss per share -  Basic and fully diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.08) $ (0.16)

Selected Items from Statement of Cash Flows:
Twelve months ended

October 31, 2013

(In thousands of United States dollars)
As

previously
reported Change As restated

Net Loss   $ (9,814) $ (9,167) $ (18,981)

Items not involving cash:

   Stock based compensation   2,844 804 3,648

   Amortization   34 540 574

Change in non-cash operating working capital:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 776 (1,365) (589)

Investing

   Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (9,188) 9,188 -

Total Cash Flows, or the like $ (15,348) $ - $ (15,348)

Future accounting pronouncements

The Company has not yet adopted the following new accounting pronouncements which are effective for fiscal
periods of the Company beginning on or after January 1, 2015:

(i) International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued in October 2010
by the IASB to replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement.  The replacement
standard has the following significant components: it establishes two primary measurement categories for
financial assets – amortized cost and fair value; it establishes criteria for the classification of financial assets

[…]

Facility.  In addition, this change in accounting policy is consistent with the accounting conceptual framework for
the recognition of assets, and is an accepted accounting practice in the mining industry.  As such, management
has determined that such a voluntary change in accounting policy results in financial statements providing more
reliable and more relevant information.  This change in accounting policy has been applied to all of the
Company’s exploration activities for all properties.

In accordance with IFRS 8 - “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors”, the change in
accounting policy has been made retrospectively and the comparatives have been restated accordingly to all
periods presented, as if the policy had always been applied.  The following table summarizes the impact of the
above voluntary change in accounting principle on affected line items within the Company’s financial position,
operations and comprehensive loss, and cash flows:

Selected Balance Sheet Items November 1, 2012 October 31, 2013

As
previously

reported
Cumulative

Change As restated

As
previously

reported
Cumulative

Change1 As restated

Exploration and evaluation assets:

Aurora Gold Project $ 133,954 $ (133,954) $ - $ - $ - $ -

Aranka Gold Property 26,161 (26,161) - 30,197 (30,197) -

 Other Properties 3,238 (3,238) - 3,893 (3,893) -

163,353 (163,353) - 34,090 (34,090) -

Development costs, property and equipment 7,108 - 7,108 157,901 (138,430) 19,471

$ 170,461 $ (163,353) $ 7,108 $ 191,991 $ (172,520) $ 19,471

Accumulated deficit $ (59,184) $ (163,353) $ (222,537) $ (68,998) $ (172,520) $ (241,518)

1 During fiscal 2013, costs of $138,430 were reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets to development costs under the previous

accounting policy.  The cumulative change to development costs of $138,430 above, represents these same exploration costs that were
incurred on the Aurora Project from inception to January 11, 2013 (the date of issuance of the NI 43-101 feasibility study and Board
approval to commence with development on the Project towards commercial production).

Selected Items from Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss

Twelve months ended
October 31, 2013

As previously
reported Change As restated

Stock based compensation $ 2,844 $ 804 $ 3,648

Amortization 34 540 574

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - 7,823 7,823

   $ 2,878 $ 9,167 $ 12,045

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (9,814) $ (9,167) $ (18,981)

Net loss per share -  Basic and fully diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.08) $ (0.16)

GUYANA GOLDFIELDS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of United States Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
For the fourteen months ended December 31, 2014 and the twelve months ended October 31, 2013

-52-

Selected Items from Statement of Cash Flows
Twelve months ended

October 31, 2013
As previously

reported Change As restated

Net Loss $ (9,814) $ (9,167) $ (18,981)

Items not involving cash:

   Stock based compensation 2,844 804 3,648

   Amortization 34 540 574

Change in non-cash operating working capital:

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 776 (1,365) (589)

Investing

   Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (9,188) 9,188 -

Total Cash Flows, or the like $ (15,348) $ - $ (15,348)

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled
by the Company. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating
policies of an invested entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.  All intra-group transactions, balances,
income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.  The consolidated financial statements include the
accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries:

Entity name